

RUDOLPH CLARKE, LLC
Lauren A. Gallagher, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 206113
Michael L. Barbiero, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 82933
Gregory R. Heleniak, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 314427
Derek A. Keightly, Esquire
Attorney ID No. 325899
Seven Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 200
Trevose, PA 19053
Tel: (215) 633-1890; Fax: (215) 633-1830
lgallagher@rudolphclarke.com
mbarbiero@rudolphclarke.com
gheleniak@rudolphclarke.com
dkeightly@rudolphclarke.com

Attorneys for Respondent
Clerk of Courts Lori Schreiber

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

AMY MCFALLS, *et al.* :
 :
 :
 Petitioners, : No. 4 MD 2021
 v. : Class Action
 : Original Jurisdiction
 38TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, *et al.* :
 :
 :
 Respondents. :

**RESPONDENT CLERK OF COURTS LORI SCHREIBER’S COMBINED
ANSWER TO PETITIONERS’ APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF
AND CLERK OF COURTS’ CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF**

Respondent Clerk of Courts Lori Schreiber hereby submits the instant Answer to Petitioners’ Application for Summary Relief, and also submits the instant Cross-Application for Summary Relief requesting judgment in its favor and

dismissal of all Petitioners' claims brought against Respondent Clerk of Courts. In support of the instant Answer and Cross-Application per Pa.R.A.P. 1532(b), Respondent Clerk of Courts submits the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....4

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

III. STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS.....6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT.....8

 a. Respondent Clerk of Courts is entitled to a declaration that it bears no responsibility for any costs which may have been imposed *ultra vires* because it is forced to assess costs in compliance with sentencing orders issued by the 38th Judicial District.....9

 1. Any involvement Respondent Clerk of Courts has had in assessing allegedly *ultra vires* costs was ministerial and required by law, and Respondent Clerk of Courts possesses no discretion to defy individual sentencing orders or the instruction of the 38th Judicial District’s Leadership.....10

 2. Petitioners have failed to sustain their burden of proof and are unable to establish a clear right to relief as a matter of law as it pertains to their claims that the imposition of multiple sets of costs on a single criminal docket is always *ultra vires*.15

 b. Respondent Clerk of Courts’ Uniform Assessment of Costs in Compliance with Sentencing Orders and the Instruction of the 38th Judicial District’s Leadership Does Not Violate Petitioners’ Right to Equal Protection of the Law.....21

 c. Respondents’ Manner of Imposing Costs Does Not Violate Procedural Due Process Guarantees.....27

VI. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buehl v. Horn, 761 A.2d 1247 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), aff'd, 568 Pa. 409, 797 A.2d 897 (Pa. 2002).....8

Commonwealth v. Abbott, 304 A.3d 719 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023).....32

Com. v. Allshouse, 924 A.2d 1215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007), aff'd, 985 A.2d 847 (2009), cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Allshouse v. Pennsylvania, 562 U.S. 1267 (2011), and aff'd, 36 A.3d 163 (2012).....33, 34

Commonwealth v. Black, 258 A.3d 535 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021).....31

Commonwealth v. Dipietro, 2016 WL 2910092 (Pa. Super. 2016).....32

Commonwealth v. Lopez, 280 A.3d 887 (Pa. 2022).....29, 30, 36, 37, 39

Curtis v. Kline, 666 A.2d 265, 267 (Pa. 1995).....22

In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003, 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 23, 25, 26

McFalls v. 38th Judicial Dist., 4 M.D. 2021, 2021 WL 3700604, at *11 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 6, 2021).....29, 35

Richardson v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr., 991 A.2d 394 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....30, 37, 39

Sherwood v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr., 268 A.3d 528 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

18 Pa.C.S.A. §7508.1(b).....17

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9721(c.1).....32, 37

Act 17 of March 10, 1905, P.L. 35.....20, 21

Pa.R.Crim.P. Rule 720.....29
